
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 

Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265152 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref: 

 

 

To the Chair and Members  

of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 1 MARCH 2007, commencing at 

5.30 pm, in the Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter EX1 1JN to consider the following business.  If you 

have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member Services 

Officer on Exeter 265115. 

 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1. MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2007.  

 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests, 

including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business on the 

agenda.  

 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 

public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 

 

 



wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 

 

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on 

the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 19 

 

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the Committee 

from members of the public.   

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) also on the 

Council web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions  

 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio Holders. 

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115).  

 

 

6. WILD CITY PROPOSAL  

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development – report 

circulated.  

 

1 - 4 

7. WALKING PROJECT UPDATE  

 To consider the report of the Directorate Projects Officer – report circulated.  

 

5 - 8 

8. PROPOSED SCIENCE PARK - PROGRESS UPDATE  

 To consider the joint report of the Director Economy and Development and Head 

of Economy and Tourism – report circulated.  

 

9 - 14 

9. UPDATE - GLOBAL GRANTS  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated.  

 

15 - 20 

10. EXETER AUTUMN FESTIVAL 2006  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated.  21 - 28 



 

11. PROPERTY VOIDS AND  DEBTS  

 To consider the report of the Head of Estates Services – report circulated.   

 

29 - 34 

12. NATIONAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESULTS 2005/06 AND 

HOW EXETER'S RESULTS COMPARE 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development – report 

circulated. 
(Please bring a copy of the Performance Indicator Results previously sent to you 

by Policy Unit)   

 

35 - 38 

13. ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2006  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services – report circulated.  

 

39 - 40 

14. OPERATION OF SCRUTINY - WORK PROGRAMME  

 Report to be tabled  

 

41 - 42 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next Scrutiny Committee - Community will be held on Thursday 7 June 

2007 5.30 pm  

 

 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 

 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 

Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/docs/committee/workschedule.doc 

Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 

 

 

 

Membership - 

Councillors Fullam (Chair), Moore (Deputy Chair), M G Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Boyle, Choules, 

Gale, Newby, Noble, Pettinger, Sterry, Wadham and Winterbottom 

 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 

how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 

Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 

request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 



 



Scrutiny Final 15/02/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

1 MARCH 2007 

 

EXECUTIVE  

13 MARCH 2007 

 

 

WILD CITY PROPOSAL 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report proposes the development of a long term framework for 

managing Exeter’s natural assets for promoting biodiversity and for 

enhancing, in the broadest sense, public access. 

  

2. INFORMATION 

 

2.1 In comparison with most British cities Exeter is unusual in terms of its 

structure which makes the natural environment particularly accessible to very 

many citizens.  The River Exe and a range of tributaries combine to give it a 

unique character; when added to the adjacent countryside and to other open 

space within the
[...]
rutiny Final 15/02/07 

the Devon Wildlife Trust and other key partners to take this project 

forward, whilst incorporating elements of the concept in a revised 

Sustainable Community Strategy 

  

 

 

 

John Rigby     Hazel Ball 

Director Economy & Development  Director Community & Environment 

 

 

 

Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 

None 

Page 4



Final 15/02/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -ECONOMY 

 

1 March 2007   

 

 

WALKING PROJECT UPDATE 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To update Economy Scrutiny on recent improvements to walking routes across the City 

and to outline our proposed focus for 2007/08 and beyond.  

  

2 BACKGROUND  

 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.5. 

 

 

 

The purpose of the Exeter Walking Project, started in April 2001, is to increase walking 

as a mode of transport and as a leisure activity in Exeter. The Project is co-ordinated by 

Peter Grainger, an employee of Sustrans, the Sustainable Transport Charity. The City 

Council and Devon County Council have supported this project over several years. 

National Lottery funding was also provided in the first three years. The City Council 

also partly funds the salary of the project co-ordinator.   

 

The 2004 opening of the 12-mile walking route known as the ‘Green Circle’ represented 

a significant achievement. A free ‘interpretative’ leaflet pack has also been published to 

accompany walkers on this route. Wooden benches are currently being installed along 

the route – in one case a £4000 grant from the Environment Agency is being used to 

employ artists to design and construct seats on Duckes Marsh Playing Field in the 

Riverside Valley Park. 

 

An access audit of the route was conducted in 2005 and has informed improvements to 

the Green Circle route since that date. For exa
[...]
propriate surfacing of other muddy sections and some vegetation clearance. A full 

condition survey will be undertaken over the next few weeks and then a detailed design 

and plan of works will be provided. 

 

It is not proposed to make this a shared-use route with cyclists. Careful consideration of 

the ecological impact of any improvements will be required and proposals will need to 

be agreed with Natural England, the Environment Agency (who own and manage the 

Lower Wear reed-bed as a nature reserve) and Devon Wildlife Trust. Consultation with 

Page 6



Final 15/02/07 

planners and local residents will also be undertaken as required. Accessibility 

improvements will be made where practical and environmentally acceptable, though 

inherent constraints on some parts of the path are likely to limit what will be possible.  

 

4 

 

4.1. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

Exeter City Council has contributed £94,040 to the walking project over the period 

2002/03 –2005/06. The National Lottery, Devon County Council, the Environment 

Agency and Sustrans have also contributed. The City Council has allocated a further 

£70,000 for 2006/07 and £43,200 for 2007/08.  Exwick Loop and Sir Alex Walk 

proposals are likely to require additional funding into 2008/09 and 2009/10. Detailed 

design, costing and implementation planning will be undertaken over the next few 

months, and will be subject to Executive approval. 

 

5 RECOMMENDED that 

5.1 Members 

 

(i) note progress to date with the walking project 

(ii) support outline proposals for enhancing Sir Alex Walk and providing a 

circular route on the edge of Exwick. 

 

 

 

  

David Betteley 

Projects Officer 

Economy and Development Directorate 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 15/02/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

1 MARCH 2007  

 

PROPOSED SCIENCE PARK – PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE 

 

1.1 To update Members on progress towards
[...]
T 

 

1.1 To update Members on progress in the delivery of activities under the European funded 

Global Grants Programme, known as the ‘Exeter Positive Steps Fund.’ 

 

2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 On the 15 March 2005 Executive approved funding support as part of a bid to secure 

funding for Exeter from the European Global Grant programme. In October 2005, the 

Government Office South West approved the bid and, following negotiations, an 

initiative entitled Exeter Positive Steps Fund was launched in January 2006. The money 

from the Fund is available for allocation only to community and voluntary groups that 

help people of working age in Exeter, particularly those living in deprived wards, to 

improve their skills, build confidence and raise self-esteem, assisting them on the road to 

work and/or improve their earning potential. 

 

2.2 A report to November Scrutiny Committee updated Members on the performance of the 

Fund.  Initially the grants allocated from the Exeter Positive Steps Fund had been behind 

the anticipated profile.  However, following a change in the method and delivery of 

outreach by Devon Community Foundation (DCF) the management and demand for 

grants had improved significantly. 

 

2.3 A total of 15 projects had been approved for grant awards including 3 which had yet to be 

finally ratified by DCF.  A summary of each one was reported to Members. In total 

£130,000 of grants had been allocated, added to which, applicants had secured a further 

£22,000 to the costs of delivering projects. A forecast number of 584 people will be 

supported by these projects. 

 

3. UPDATE 

 

3.1 By the end of January 2007, 24 projects have been supported with nearly £181,000 of 

grants allocated to groups for the delivery of projects.  In addition, applicants had secured 

just over £51,000 towards costs. The forecast number of people supported by these 

projects had grown to 823. A summary of all the projects supported to date is attached at
[...]
s with a local organisation that 

may provide money to replace part of the gap in funding left without HSBC’s finance. 

Any further funds secured to reduce the shortfall for the Fund will draw down 45% match 

from the European Social Fund (ESF), thus enhancing significantly money available for 

projects. To date, the average cost per individual supported by the Fund equates to around 

£220 per person.  

 

4.3 The Economy and Tourism Unit has some £30,000 within its budget (2006/2007) for 

helping people in deprived wards to develop their skills and in view of the success to date 

of the programme, it would be appropriate that the City Council extend its funding 

support for this Global Grants Fund to help draw down the maximum amount of ESF 

monies for projects. The additional contribution of £30,000 would be spread over the 

next financial year and secure matched ESF money of £24,500. 

 

5 RECOMMENDED that 

 

5.1 Members note the report 

 

5.2 That Members support the further release of £30, 000 from the Economy and Tourism 

Budget to support the deliver of the Fund and finance additional projects with ESF 

monies. 

 

RICHARD BALL  

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM  
 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers: 

Global Grants report to Executive 15 March 2005 

Global Grants reports to Scrutiny – Community and Economy 

 

 

Page 19



Final 15/02/07 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

Exeter Positive Steps Fund – grants awarded and people supported as at January 31
st
 2007. 

The rows shaded have been to the Panel since November report to this Committee 

 

 Name of Applicant Grant 

Awarded 

Applicant’s 

secured 

contribution 

Total 

Project 

Costs 

Number of 

people to be 

supported 

1 Exeter Home Start  £3,111 £200 £3,311 12 

2 CARD Training Project (ECI) £7,060 £750 £7,810 30 

3 St Petrocks  £10,000 £7,533 £17,533 60 

4 Telephone Box Company  £4,750 £500 £5,250 15 

5 Devon Development Education  £6,000 £2,525 £8,525 12 

6 Exeter Forum Theatre £9,300 £2,575 £11,875 35 

7 Olive Tree  £8,922 £500 £9,422 35 

8 Exeter CVS £9,820 £5,300 £15,120 15 

9 Age Concern  £2,500 £0 £2,500 250 

10 Magic Carpet  £9,950 £0 £9,950 25 

11 Ivy Project  £9,681 £0 £9,681 15 

12 Ivy Project (individual) £500 £295 £795 1 

13 Double Elephant Print Shop £8,590 £0 £8590 20 

14 Westbank League of Friends £9,777 £0 £9,777 36 

15 Spacex  £8,000 £2,000 £10,000 23 

16 Exeter YMCA £9,215 £1,295 £10,510 50 

17 Olive Tree £6,591 £1,000 £7,591 16 

18 Exeter Shilhay £6,900 £500 £7,400 12 

19 Wren Trust £6,554 £3,403 £9,957 45 

20 Exeter Community Initiatives  £10,000 £0 £10,000 20 

21 Wolf & Water £9,700 £21,401.80 £31,101 24 

22 Refugee Support Group £9,597 £0 £9,597 10 

23 Headway Devon £7,355 £0 £7,355 10 

24 Exeter Foyer Resident 

Association 

£7,003 £2,000 £9,003 52 

Total  £180,876 £51,777.80 £232,653 823 

 

Page 20



Final 15/02/07 

  

 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

1 MARCH 2007 

 

EXETER AUTUMN FESTIVAL 2006 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To report on the evaluation of the Autumn Festival in 2006, which took place between  
3 and 19 November 2006. 

 
1.2 To seek support for the proposal for the development of the Autumn Festival in 2007 

to take place between 2 and 18 November 2007. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The first Autumn Festival took place in November 2004 following a report to 

Scrutiny Committee Economy in November 2003, which outlined proposals to 
enhance the Exeter Festivals.  The aim of the Autumn Festival is: 

 
 “To showcase local cultural activity and encourage the growth and development of 

talent through participation, performance and creativity” 
 
2.2 The key objectives of the Autumn Festival are to: 

• programme events delivering complementary activities to the Summer Festival, 
involving local performers, groups and other producers 

• merge fringe type eve
[...]
enditure 

Marketing               £18,085 
Awards       £4,800 
Production costs       £1,700 
Total                                          £24,585  

 

Page 24



Final 15/02/07 

 

 

Income 

Exeter City Council       £25,000 
Surplus               £415 

 

 

 

7.0 RECOMMENDED that 
 
7.1 The report on the Autumn Festival 2006 be noted. 
 
7.2 Support be given to develop proposals for the delivery of a 16 day Autumn Festival 

for 2007. 
 
 
 
RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  

Background Papers used in compiling the report:- 
None

Page 25



Final 15/02/07 

       APPENDIX 1 

Autumn Festival Programme Analysis  

In summary 49 organisations were involved in promoting 84 events attracting a total audience of over 
22,000.  All award winners are shown in bold type 

 
Event Audience   

(*) Number of performances if more 
than 1 

Ticketed Free Artists Non 

Artistes/ 

Volunteers  

Genre 

To Bee or not to Bee (2) 71  1 4 Theatre 
The Linley Band 84  5 4 Music 
Between the Worlds with Raven Tales 55  4 2 Story-Telling 
Exeter Comedy Club  150  4 7 Comedy 
The Photophonic Experiment 100  9 4 Music 
Dreadzone Cancelled Cancelled   Music 
City of Exeter Pipes & Drums (9)  3500 21 4 Music 
Drop-In Family Print Making Day  66 3 4 Art Workshop 
Christine Anne Marsden’s  50  2 2 Music 
Jah Wobble 250  17 10 Music 
Phoenixounds 110  15 10 Music 
Panacea 50  5 2 Music 
With A Cup of Tea  50 4 1 Theatre 
Poetry at the Palace 55  3 2 Poetry 
Silver & Coppin 58  2 6 Theatre 
Melosa 40  7 2 Music 
Fanclub Dance (2)  165  5 4 Dance 
Mitzi Maybe Goes Global 31  3 7 Music 
A King Ludd Decoction Cancelled Cancelled   Cancelled 
Quo Vadis Baby (2) 147   5 Film 
Canon-Á-Nouille 45  6 2 Music 
Blazin’ Fiddles 300  7 5 Music 
‘Phone for the Fish Knives (2)  175 5 1 Theatre 
Exeter Festival Chorus Haydn 673  154 15 Music 
Jazz Club (2) 60  8 2 Music 
Th
[...]
.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  

1.1 To inform Members of the position regarding void properties for the period 1 

August 2006 to 31 January 2007 and debts for the four quarters ending on 24 

December 2006. 

  

 VOID PROPERTIES 

  

2.0 BACKGROUND 

  

2.1 The situation regarding void properties as at 31 July 2006 was reported to the 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy on 7 September 2006. 

  

2.2 For the purpose of the report a void is defined as any unused or unlet land or 

building which is not used for the provision of services but with the following 

assumptions: 

•  Includes commercial properties and undeveloped and surplus land  

•  Excludes parks and community spaces, allotments and garden plots, 

grazing land, all highway land, pavement cafes, showcases, parking 

spaces and Council houses. 

  

2.3 Any property remaining un-let for more than one year is treated as a long-term 

void for the purposes of this report.  

  

3.0 LONG TERM VOIDS 

  

3.1 Since the last report two long-term void properties have been let. The former 

market hall at the St Georges building is now occupied by Foodeaze. Following a 

very high quality fit out, this space is trading as a food hall with an exciting fresh 

and international food offer, a restaurant of some 60 covers and the Foodeaze 

Academy (a cookery school). Topsham Lock Cottage is now let to AS 

Watersports as an outdoor activity and education centre with bunkhouse 

accommodation. 

  

3.2 The former Electricity Generating Building is under offer as part of the Phase I 

proposals for the Canal Basin. Completion of the Development Agreement and 

commencement of conversion works is imminent. The scheme will provide retail 

and restaurant units and a hotel reception on the ground floor frontage with hotel 

suites above. The turbine hall to the rear will be an exhibition and gallery space 

and will provide a breakout area for the restaurant offer. The scheme also includes 

a new retail and residential 
[...]
ISED AND OUTSTANDING  
AS AT 30 JANUARY 2007 

 

 
Summary 

 
Items 

 

Amount 
 

Outstanding 
at 28 days 

Outstanding 
at 90 days 

Outstanding  
as at 30.01.07 

     £ £ £ £ 

Billed December 2005 296 588,143 49,615 0 0

% outstanding      8.44% 0.00% 0.00%

            

Billed March 2006 293 853,560 381,516 14,373 0

 % outstanding     44.70% 1.68% 0.00%

            

Billed June 2006 252 586,712 115,367 8,093 0

% outstanding    19.66% 1.38% 0.00%

        

Billed September 2006 254 620,518 103,527 8,162 2,475

 % outstanding   16.68% 1.32% 0.40%

             

  Total 1,095 2,648,933 650,025 30,628 2,475

  % outstanding   24.54% 1.16% 0.09%

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

DAVID PROSSER 

HEAD OF ESTATES SERVICES 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:-  None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 34



 
Final 15/02/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

1 MARCH 2007 

 

 

NATIONAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESULTS 2005/2006 

HOW EXETER’S RESULTS COMPARE 

 

 
 

1  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 A full analysis of Exeter’s performance indicator results for 2005/06 has been sent to 

Members under a separate cover.  This report provides an overview of the 

performance of those services covered by this committee.  The other two Scrutiny 

Committees will get a similar report covering services within their remit. 

  

 

2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Exeter’s performance indicator results for 2005/06 were published in the Best Value 

Performance Plan.  The Audit Commission subsequently published comparative data 

in January 2007. 

 

2.2 The graphs contained within the detailed analysis compare Exeter’s results against 

authorities in the Council’s benchmarking group and therefore provide a comparison 

against other broadly similar councils.   

 

2.3 The graphs have been arranged so that councils with comparatively good performance 


[...]


Agenda Item 13

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



01/03/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

1 March 2007 

 

 

REVIEW OF BUSINESS 

 

  

  

 The sub group met on 28 February to discuss a proposed means of re-structuring 

the agenda to facilitate a more in-depth review of key issues.  There was a general 

desire to have exception reporting of other matters. 

  

 The proposed structure of business for the next year is set out below. 

  

 June 

  

 Portfolio Holders’ Programme for the year 

 City Centre Strategy 

 Capital Programme Monitoring – year end 

 Key Performance Indicators – year end 

  

 September 

  

 Festivals 

 - Overview 

 - Programming, funding and performance 

 Financial Stewardship 

  

 November 

  

 Portfolio Holders’ Half year Report 

 Arts 

 - Strategy 

 - Service Level Agreements and Performance 

 Financial Stewardship 

 Key Performance Indicators – half year 

 Capital Programme Monitoring – half year 

  

 January 

  

 Archaeology  

 - Update on contracted work 

 - Research programme funded by Economy 

 Economy 

 - Trends 

 - Implication for Strategy 

 - Inward Investment – activity and outcomes 

 Financial Stewardship 

Agenda Item 14

Page 41



01/03/07 

  

 March 

  

 Tourism 

 - Strategy 

 - Performance 

 Financial Stewardship 

  

 RECOMMENDATION 

  

 Members are asked to comment on the above. 

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

JOHN RIGBY 

DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 

None. 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	6 Wild City Proposal
	7 Walking Project Update
	8 Proposed Science Park - Progress Update
	9 Update - Global Grants
	10 Exeter Autumn Festival 2006
	11 Property Voids and  Debts
	12 National Performance Indicator Results 2005/06 and How Exeter's Results Compare
	13 Economy Scrutiny Stewardship to December 2006
	14 Operation of Scrutiny - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

1 March 2007 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Adrian Fullam (Chair)  

Councillors Moore, M A Baldwin, Boyle, Choules, Gale, Noble, Pettinger, Sterry and 

Wadham 

 

  

 

Also present: 

 

 -  

 

14. Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2007 were taken as read and signed by 

the Chair as correct.  

  

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

The following personal interest was declared:- 

 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Choules 18 (employee of Exeter University) 

 

 

  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 

 

16. Wild City Proposal 

 

The Director Economy and Development reported on the development of a long term 

framework for managing Exeter’s natural assets for promoting biodiversity and for 

enhancing where appropriate public access.  In response to a Member query on the 

proposed green gyms, they would comprise a measured route for walking or running 

with a number of structures to allow the opportunity for individual exercise. 

 

Members welcomed the report and made the following comments that:- 

 

• much of the past work by the City Council may still be underplayed with 

many residents not being aware of what they already have.  He welcomed the 

educational opportunities and hoped this initiative would be pushed as a 

priority, particularly as the local environment in the widest sense was often 

why people moved to Exeter.   



 
 

• a Member Briefing would provide a useful opportunity to discuss particular 

issues.  The Director advised that a Briefing would be arranged when the 

project had progressed.  

• there should be effective management of the likely conflict between increased 

visitor numbers and a possible retreat by wildlife, with a potential loss of the 

very essence of the attraction. The Director agreed that management of such a 

valuable resource was paramount by encouraging access to areas with less 

biodiversity rather than those with more.   

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the recommendation to Executive of:-  

 

1) the development of a Wild City Strategy and Action Plan; and  

 

2) the proposal that a cross Directorate project team be set up to work with the 

Devon Wildlife Trust and other key partners to take this project forward, 

whilst incorporating elements of the concept in a revised Sustainable 

Community Strategy.    

  

(Report circulated) 

 

  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

ECONOMY 

 

17. Walking Project Update 

 

 

The Director presented a report, which referred to recent improvements to walking 

routes across the city and outlined the proposed focus for 2007 and beyond, which 

included an Exwick Loop and also a Topsham walking route to Countess Wear  (via 

Sir Alex Walk).  A Member advised that accessibility to parts of Exwick could be an 

issue for some, but although the terrain was not clear from the accompanying maps, 

local residents already use many of the routes. The Director replied to a suggestion 

that dog bins be included on the routes advising that the cost of collection and 

disposal rather than the siting of dog bins was a budgetary consideration for Scrutiny 

Community. The Director would reply to the Member who queried the Green Circle’s 

shared use status between cyclists and walkers.  A Member added that a significant 

part was not accessible for bikes, but the routes provided an excellent circulation of 

the city and a structured opportunity for both tourists and residents to explore new 

places.  

  

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress to date on the walking project and 

supported the outline proposals for enhancing Sir Alex Walk and providing a circular 

route in the edge of Exwick.  

 

(Report circulated) 

  

18. Proposed Science Park - Progress Update 

 

 

Cllr Choules declared a personal interest as an employee of the university.  



 
 

 

The Head of Economy and Tourism updated Members on progress towards 

developing the Science Park. He anticipated that a draft business plan would be 

completed by the end of April.   

 

A Member commented on the working title, which he felt should include recognition 

for all partners and not just to the University.  The Director confirmed that 

professional advice on brand marketing would be sought.     

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress made with developing the 

proposed Science Park. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

19. Update - Global Grants 

 

The Head of Economy and Tourism updated Members on progress in the delivery of 

activities under the European funded Global Grants Programme, known as the ‘Exeter 

Positive Steps Fund.’ An additional update was given on a number of projects. Cllr 

Martin requested permission to offer Members an insight into the work of the Olive Tree 

Project and circulated photographs taken at St Sidwells Centre where a programme of 

self-development, language and practical skills is offered to improve student self esteem 

and employment prospects. This was welcomed as an illustration of how funding is 

used. 

 

A Member enquired about the overall funding package and queried the shortfall and how 

the Council might have used this money if not for the Global Grants Project.  The Head 

of Economy and Tourism replied that the City Council had provided funding for this 

project as part of a partnership approval including support from a bank. The bank 

funding had not reached the anticipated level of funding, but it was important to both 

receive full benefit from the various projects requiring support and measuring the draw 

down of European funding. A budget had been allocated to support skills training in key 

wards and this programme had been the most pragmatic way of addressing this issue at a 

very local level and in a very targeted way. Although the project is geared to finish in 

December 2007, there will be some work to see if it can be continued in some way.  

There is no further funding from the City Council. 

  

Scrutiny Committee – Economy:-  

 

1) noted the report; and  

 

2) supported the further release of £30,000 from the Economy and Tourism 

Budget to support the delivery of the Fund and finance additional projects with 

European Social Fund (ESF) monies. 

 

 (Report circulated)  

  

20. Exeter Autumn Festival 2006 

 

 



 
 

The Head of Economy and Tourism presented an evaluation of the Autumn Festival, 

which took place between 3 and 19 November 2006, and sought support for the 

development of the Autumn Festival 2007 to take place between 2 and 18 November 

2007.   

A Member requested more consistency in including reporting detail such as capacity 

and venue as is provided in the Summer Festival report. He enquired about the 

inclusion of numbers of visitors to Museum exhibitions, which would have taken 

place there in any case, and level of officer time committed to this Festival.  He also 

felt that emphasis should remain on the Summer Festival.  The Head of Economy and 

Tourism replied that he would look to provide a more consistent reporting approach in 

terms of staff time. The Autumn Festival took the least effort as staff efforts were 

concentrated on marketing and providing a platform for events performed by local 

performers.  In line with Council policy, each of the Exeter Festivals have a different 

target audience and correspondingly different levels of work.  

  

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy:- 

 

1) noted the report; and  

 

2) agreed that support be given to develop proposals for the delivery of a 16 day 

Autumn Festival for 2007. 

  

(Report circulated) 

 

  

21. Property Voids and  Debts 

 

 

The Head of Estates Services submitted a report, which informed Members of the 

position regarding void properties for the period 1 August 2006 to 31 January 2007 

and debts for the four quarters ending on 24 December 2006.  An update on short-

term voids and the successful letting of two long-term void properties was made.  He 

responded to a Member’s comment on the Custom House, and clarified the position of 

Exhibition Fields, which had to be looked at in the wider context of delivering the 

Local Plan allocations.  

 

Members welcomed the positive report. 

  

(Report circulated) 

  

22. National Performance Indicator Results 2005/06 and How Exeter's Results 

Compare 

 

The Director Economy and Development provided an overview of the performance of 

the Council, followed by a summary of the performance of those services covered by 

this Committee.  He highlighted Planning, which hit their range of targets in the upper 

middle quartile; Land Charges with a 100% target achieved, and Conservation where 

a good rate of Conservation appraisals were achieved. The Appeals target at 28% was 

deemed the optimum level.  A Member enquired about the process for reviewing 

sections where targets had been reduced.  The Director confirmed that Exeter was still 

achieving the Government’s national targets. 



 
 

 

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 

  

(Report circulated) 

  

23. Economy Scrutiny Stewardship to December 2006 

 

The Director Economy and Development reported on the differences by  

management unit to the outturn forecast for the first nine months of the financial year 

up until 31 December 2006, compared with the approved annual budget with a 

variation of 6.37%.  

 

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the contents of the report. 

 

(Report circulated) 

 

  

24. Operation of Scrutiny - Work Programme 

 

The Director Economy and Development tabled a report following discussion by the  

Scrutiny Economy Working Group which met to discuss a proposed means of 

restructuring the Economy agenda to facilitate a more in depth review of key issues.  

A paper setting out the proposed structure of business for the next year was circulated. 

The rationale of the steering group was the creation of a revised agenda to inform the 

work of the Committee and give key items the proper depth of scrutiny, with a general 

desire to have exception reporting of non key issues. 

 

A Member thanked the Scrutiny Resources Working Group and referred to their 

approach, which included a restructuring of the agenda to include performance 

monitoring reports at the beginning of the agenda, giving the opportunity for advance 

questions and an informed question and answer session.  The Chair agreed this was an 

interesting option but considered the reality was that the emphasis was often at the 

beginning of the agenda.  When all of the varying scrutiny options were in place, 

there would be an opportunity to see best practice at work and make any appropriate 

changes then.  

    

Members supported the revised agenda timetable to be implemented for the June 

agenda.  

 

(Report circulated) 

  

 

 

 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.45 pm 

 

 

Chair 


